

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

JAY ASHCROFT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-01062-SEP

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, *ex rel.*
ANDREW BAILEY, in his official
capacity as Missouri Attorney General

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-01063

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION TO DISMISS AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN EXPEDITED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

I. The Executive Order and Its Ongoing Implementation 4

II. Related Litigation 6

III. This Case 8

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Court Lacks Article III Jurisdiction..... 10

II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of their Separation of Powers Claim, Which Should Be Dismissed 14

III. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of their Other Constitutional Claims, Which Should Likewise Be Dismissed 16

IV. Plaintiffs’ Invocation of the Hatch Act Is Unavailing 21

V. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their APA Claim 23

VI. Plaintiffs Fail on the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors 27

VII. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Appropriately Tailored, and Plaintiffs Have Failed to Justify the Vague and Sweeping Relief that They Demand..... 31

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AARP v. U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) 29

Am. First Legal Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. CV 22-3029 (BAH), 2023 WL 4581313 (D.D.C. July 18, 2023), *appeal filed*, No. 23-
5173 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2023)*passim*

Am. First Pol’y Institute v. Biden,
No. 2:24-cv-152-Z (N.D. Tex July 11, 2024)3, 8

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 32

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013) 20

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)9, 27

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now v. Miller,
129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Benisek v. Lamone,
585 U.S. 155 (2018) 28, 29

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 25

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 20

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14

Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,
515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 29

Burgess v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 28

CAE Integrated, LLC v. Moov Techs., Inc.,
44 F.4th 257 (5th Cir. 2022) 9

California v. EPA,
72 F.4th 308 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)20, 31

Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.,
833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll,
48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Chiafalo v. Washington,
591 U.S. 578 (2020) 17

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 29

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 10, 11, 14

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001) 16, 17

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 26

Dep’t of Comm. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019) 11

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 32

Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League,
810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. For Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 10, 11, 14

Found. for Gov’t Accountability v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
688 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (M.D. Fla. 2023).....7, 8

<i>Found. for Gov't Accountability v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-252 (M.D. Fla.)	5
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	31, 33
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	20
<i>Hawkes Co., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'ociation v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Ineos U.S.A LLC. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm.</i> , 940 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Jessie v. Potter</i> , 516 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Keefer v. Biden</i> , No. 1:24-CV-00147, 2024 WL 1285538 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2024) <i>appeal filed</i> No. 24-1716 (3d Cir. Apr. 23, 2024), <i>cert. denied before judgment</i> , 2024 WL 4427541 (Oct. 7, 2024)	3, 8, 14
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	32
<i>Louisiana State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 23

Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA,
757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 25, 26

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 32

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 26

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 15

Missouri v. Yellen,
39 F.4th 1063 (8th Cir. 2022) 12, 13

Montana v. Biden,
6:24-cv-1141 (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 2024)..... 8

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023) 17

Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018) 19, 20

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) 33

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 15, 16

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 24

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir.1992) 26

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 19

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 30

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 23

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 13

Orbital ATK, Inc. v. Walker,
No. 1:17-cv-163 (LMB/IDD), 2017 WL 2982010 (E.D. Va. July 12, 2017)..... 16

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 26

Phillips v. City of Dallas,
781 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 19, 20

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 31

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. Food & Drug Admin..,
65 F.4th 182, 194 (5th Cir.2023) 28

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
589 U.S. 423 (2020) 31

San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States,
709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) 15

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 15, 16

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 23

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 10

State of Louisiana v. Biden,
45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022) 33

Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Rapid Settlements Ltd.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Tex. 2007) 29

<i>Tate v. Am. Tugs, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee</i> , 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prod.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	32
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	10, 11
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	27
<i>Vita-Mix Corp. v. Tristar Prod., Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-275, 2008 WL 11383504 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2008).....	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	28
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Art. II § 1, cl. 1	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	16
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	26

5 U.S.C. § 704	23
5 U.S.C. § 7324	21, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 301-302.....	34
52 U.S.C. § 20301.....	23
52 U.S.C. § 20305.....	23
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)	30
52 U.S.C. § 20506.....	33
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-224(a)	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.19(A)	30
National Voter Registration Act (NVRA), Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993) (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)-(b)).....	1
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(A)-(C)	33
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	1
REGULATIONS	
Equal Protection of the Laws for Faith-Based & Community Organizations, Exec. Order No. 13,279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,141 (Dec. 12, 2002)	15
Promoting Free Speech & Religious Liberty, Exec. Order No. 13,798, 82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017)	15
Protecting Health & the Environment, Exec. Order No. 13,990 (E.O.13990), 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	15
Promoting Access to Voting, Exec. Order No. 14019 (E.O.14019), 86 Fed. Reg. 13,623 (Mar. 7, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Wright, Arthur & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2024)	29
GAO, <i>Voter Registration: Information on Federal Enforcement Efforts</i> (June 2019), https://perma.cc/C3RE-3FZ5	1

GSA Memorandum, Public Builds Service, (Feb. 28, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/2HAW-E5TY> 19

National Conf. of State Legislatures, Voter Registration Deadlines (Dec. 11, 2023),
<https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/voter-registration-deadlines> 30

Office of Public and Indian Housing Announcement (Feb. 9, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/B9EE-W7Z7> 19

Promoting Access to Voting through the Child Nutrition Programs, Pol’y & Program Dev.
Div. (Mar. 23, 2022)
<https://tinyurl.com/USDA-Promoting-Voting-Access> 6

The White House, *Fact Sheet: The Biden-Harris Admin. Continues to Promote Access to Voting*
(Mar. 5 2023), (2023 White House Fact Sheet)
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2023/03/05/fact-sheet-the-biden-harris-administration-continues-to-promote-access-to-voting/> 2, 6, 22

The White House, *Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Admin. Releases Rep. on Native Am. Voting Rights*
(Mar. 24, 2022), (2022 White House Fact Sheet)
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/03/24/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-releases-report-on-native-american-voting-rights/> 2, 6, 11, 19, 22

The White House, *Fact Sheet: President Biden to Sign Executive Order to Promote Voting Access*
(Mar. 7, 2021), (2021 White House Fact Sheet)
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/07/fact-sheet-president-biden-to-sign-executive-order-to-promote-voting-access/> 2, 5, 6, 22

U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt., *Fact Sheet: Administrative Leave*,
<https://perma.cc/Y22Z-DZWJ> 18, 34

U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt., *Excused Absence for Voting* (Oct. 27, 2004),
<https://perma.cc/4GSW-WSQZ> 18, 34
